and Companhia Mineira de Investimento 

em Cafés S.A. (“Companies under Restructuring”) inform that, on 25.2.2025, a judicial 

restructuring motion was filed with the 2nd Business Court of Belo Horizonte aiming the 

restructuring of a total debt of R$ 2,128,915,129.41 (two billion, one hundred twenty-

eight million, nine hundred fifteen thousand, one hundred twenty-nine reais and forty-

one cents). The request is related to the economic and financial crisis experienced by 

the Companies under Restructuring, attributable mainly to the excess of defaults and 

delays in deliveries by rural producers, aggravated by the recent rise in the price of coffee